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Schedule XXXVIIT -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of producis Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final ra concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
combustion piston engine :
8704. 31 -— g v.v. not exceeding 5 tonnes Free Free
8704. 32 -— g v.v. exceeding 5 tonnes Free Free
8704. 90 - Other Free Free
8705 Special purpose motor vehicles, other
than those principally designed for the
transport of persons or goods (for example.
breakdown lorries, crane lorries. fire
fighting vehicles, concrete-mixer lorries.
road sweeper lorries, spraying lorries,
mobile workshops, mobile radiological
units).
8705. 10 - Crane lorries Free Free
8705. 20 - Mobile drilling derricks Free Free
8705. 30 - Fire fighting vehicles Free Free
8705. 40 - Concrete-mixer lorries Free Free
8705. 90 - Other Free Free
8706. 00 Chassis fitted with engines. for the 5.7% Free
motor vehicles of headings Nos. 87.01 to
87. 05.
8707 Bodies (including cabs), for the motor
vehicles of headings Nos. 87.01 to 87.05.
8707. 10 - For the vehicles of heading No. 87 03 3% Free
8707. 90 - Other 3% Free
8708 Parts and accessories of the motor
vehicles of headings Nos. 87.01 to 87 05.
8708. 10 - Bumpers and paris thereof 3% Free
- Other parts and accessories of bodies
(including cabs) :
8708. 21 -~ Safety seat belts 3% Free
§708. 29 -~ Other 3% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item i Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
- concession | schedule in,
1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
- Brakes and servo-brakes and parts
thereef :
8708. 31 -- Mounted brake linings 3% Free
8708. 39 -- Other 3% Free
8708, 40 - Gear boxes 3% Free
8708. 50 - Drive-axles with differential, whether 3% Free
or not provided with other transmission
components
8708. 60 - Non-driving axies and parts thereof 3% Free
§708. 70 - Road wheels and parts and accessories 3% Free
thereof
8708. 80 - Suspension shock-absorbers 3% Free
- Other parts and accessories :
8708. 91 -— Radiators 3% Free
8708. 92 - Silencers and exhaust pipes 3% Free
8708. 93 -- Cluiches and parts thereof 3% Free
8708. 94 -- Steering wheels, steering columns and 3% Free
steering boxes
8708. 99 -— Other 3% Free
8709 Works trucks. self-propetled. not fitted
with lifting or handling equipment, of
the type used in factories, warehouses.
dock areas or airports for short distance
transport of goods: tractors of the type
used on rajlway station platforms; parts
of the foregoing vehicles.
- Vehicles :
8709. (1 ~- Electrical 4. 8% Free
8709. 19 — Other 4.8% Free
8709. 90 ~ Parts 4. 8% Free
8710. 00 Tanks and cther armoured fighting vehicles, 12.8% 8. 4%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- ; on eartier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
—_— concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
motorised, whether or mot fitted with weapons.
and parts of such vehicles.
8711 Motorcycies (inciuding mopeds) and
cycles fitted with an auxiliary motor.
with or without side-cars: side-cars.
8711. 10 - With reciprocating internal combustion 5% Free
piston engine of a cylinder capacity
not exceeding 50 cc
8711. 20 - With reciprocating internal combustion 5% Free
piston engine of a cylinder capacity
exceeding 50 cc but not exceeding 250 cc
8711. 30 - With reciprocating internal combustien 5% Free
piston engine of a cylinder capacity
exceeding 250 cc but not exceeding 500 cc
8711, 40 - With reciprocating internal combustion 5% Free
piston engine of a cylinder capacity
exceeding 500 cc but not exceeding 800 cc
8711. 50 - ¥ith reciprocating internal combustion 5% Free
piston engine of a cylinder capacity
exceeding 800 cc
711 90 - Other 3% Free
12.00 Bicycles and other cycles (including 4.8% Free
delivery tricycles). not motorised.
8713 Invalid carriages, whether or not
motorised or otherwise mechanically
propetled.
8713. 10 - Not mechanically propelled 3.2% Free
8713.90 - Other 3.2 Free
8714 Parts and accessories of vehicles of
headings Nos. 87.11 to 87.13.
- 0f motorcycles (including mopeds) :
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' 5 Other
ilem Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) poraled in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 7 8
8714, 11 -~ Saddies 4.8% Free
8714.19 -- Other 4.8% Free
8714, 20 - Of invalid carriages 3.2% Free
~ Other :
8714. 91 -~ Frames and forks, and parts thereof 4. 8% Free
8714. 92 -- ¥heel rims and spokes 4.8% Free
8714. 93 == Hubs, other than coaster braking 4.8% Free
hubs and hub brakes, and free-wheel
sprockei-wheels -
8714, 94 -- Brakes, including coaster braking 4.8% Free
hubs and hub brakes, and parts
thereof
8714. 95 -~ Saddles 4.8% Free
8714. 96 - Pedals and crank-gear, and parts 4. 8% Free
thereof
8714. 99 - Other 4. 8% Free
8715. 00 Baby carriages and parts thereof. 3. 2% Free
8716 Trailers and semi~trailers; other
vehicles, not mechanically propelled;
parts thereof.
8716. 10 - Trailers and semi-trailers of the 5.8 Free
caravan type, for housing or camping
8716. 20 ~ Seli-loading or self-unloading trailers 5. 7% Free
and semi-trailers for agricultural
purposes
- Other trailers and semi-trailers for
the transport of goods :
8716. 31 -- Tanker trailers and tanker semi- 5. 7% Free
trailers
8716. 39 -— Other 5.7% Free
8716. 40 ~ Other trailers and semi-trailers 5.7% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products

Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties

number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges

concession | schedule in
1 2 4 6 1 8
8716. 80 - Other vehicles 4.2% Free
8716. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier [ duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
8801 Balloons and dirigibles: gliders. hang
gliders and other non-powered aircraft.
8801. 10 * |- Gliders and hang gliders 6. 5% Free
8801.90 # (- Other 7.2% Free
8802 Other aircraft (for example, helicopters,
aeroplanes); spacecraft (including
satelliles) and suborbital and spacecraft launch
vehicles.
- Helicopters :
8802. 11 # [-- Of an unladen weight not exceeding 5% Free
2,000 kg
8802.12 # |-- Of an unladen weight exceeding 5% Free
2,000 kg
8802.20 ¢ |- Aeroplanes and other aircraft, of an 5% Free
unladen weight not exceeding 2, 000 kg
88302.30 # |- Aeroplanes and other aircraft, of an 5% Free
unladen weight exceeding 2. 000 kg but
not exceeding 15, 000 kg
8802.40 * |- Aeroplanes and other aircraft. of an 5% Free
unladen weight exceeding 15. 000 kg
8802. 60 - Spacecraft (including satellites) and 6. 5% Free
suborbital and spacecraft launch vehicles
8803 Parts of goods of heading No. 88.01 or
88. 02.
8803.10 * |- Propellers and rotors and parts thereof:
Propellers for aeroplanes and rotors 1.2% Free
and rotor blades for helicopters
Other 5% Free
8803.20 + |- Under-carriages and parts thereof 5% Free
8803.30 + |- Other parts of aeroplanes or 5% Free
helicopters
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION i1 -~ - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession_| schedule in
] 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
8803.90 # |- Other 5% Free
8804. 00 Parachutes (including dirigible 8.2% Free
parachutes and paragliders) and rotochutes:
parts thereof and accessories thereto.
8805 Aircraft launching gear: deck-arrestor
or similar gear; ground [lying trainmers:
parts of the foregoing articles
8805. 10 - Aircraft launching gear and parts 2% Free
thereof; deck-arrestor or similar gear
and parts thereof
8805.20 + |- Ground fiying traimers and parts 7.2% Free
thereol
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Schedule XXXVIII ~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
-SECTION II - Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
nusber estlablished right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 3 1 8
8901 Cruise ships, excursion boats. ferry-
boats, cargo ships. barges and similar
vessels for the transport of persons or
goods.
8901.10 - Cruise ships, excursion boats and Free Free
similar vessels principally designed for
the transport of persons; ferry-boats
of all kinds
8901. 20 - Tankers Free Free
8901. 30 - Refrigerated vessels. other than those Free Free
of subheading No. 8901. 20
8901. 90 - Other vessels for the traasport of Free Free
goods and other vessels for the
transport of both persons and goods
8902. 00 Fishing vessels: factory ships and other Free Free
vessels for processing or preserving
fishery products.
8903 Yachts and other vessels for pleasure or
sports; rowing boats and canoes.
8903. 10 - Inflatable 3% Free
- Other :
8903. 91 -- Sailboals, with or without auxiliary 3% Free
notor
8903. 92 -— Motorboats. other than outhoard 3% Free
motorboals
8903, 99 -— Other 3% Free
8904. 00 Tugs and pusher craft. Free Free
8905 Light-vessels, fire-floats, dredgers.
floating cranes. and other vessels the
navigability of which is subsidiary to
their main function; f{loating docks;
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | scheduie in
L 2 4 6 7 8
floating or submersible drifling or
production platforms.
8905. 10 - Dredgers Free Free
8905. 20 ~ Floating or submersible drilling or Free Free
production plaiforms
8905. 80 - Other Free Free
8906. 00 Other vessels, including warships and
lifeboats other than rowing boats.
0f & gross tonnage of less than 100 tons 3% Free
Other:
Warships Free Free
Other Free Free
8907 Other floating siructures (for example,
rafts, tanks, coffer-dams. landing-
stages, buoys and beacons).
8907. 10 - Inflatable rafts 3% Free
8907. 90 - Other 3% Free
8908. 00 Vessels and other floating structures Free Free
for breaking up.
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 [ 7 8
9001 Optical fibres and optical fibre bundles;
optical fibre cables other than those of heading
INo. 85.44; sheets and plates of polarising
material; lenses (including contact lenses),
prisms, mirrors and other optical elements, of
any material, unmounted. other than such
elements of glass not optically worked.
9001, 10 - Optical fibres, optical fibre bundles and 4% Free
cables
9001, 20 - Sheets and plates of polarising 4. 8% Free
material
9001. 30 - Contact lenses 4.8% Free
9001. 40 - Spectacle lenses of glass 4.9% Free
900t. 50 - Spectacle lenses of other materials 4. 8% Free
9001, 90 # |- Other 4.8% Free
9002 Lenses, prisms, mirrors and other
optical elements, of any material.
mounted. being parts of or fittings for
instruments or apparatus, other than
such elements of glass not optically
[worked.
- Objective lemses :
9002. 11 -- For cameras, projectors or 4.2% Free
photographic enlargers or reducers
9002. 19 -— Other 4.2% Free
9002. 20 - Filters 4.2% Free
900290 # |- Other 4.2% Free
9003 Frames and mountings for spectacles.
goggles or the like, and paris thereof.
- Frames and mountings :
9003. 11 -— O plastics 7% 4.7%
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Schedule XXXVEIl - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other |
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession_ | schedule in
1 3 4 6 1 ]
9003. 19 ~- Of other materials:
Of metal i1 4.7%
Other 4.9% 3.3%
9003, 90 - Parts * 4. 7%
9004 Spectacles, goggles and the like.
corrective, protective or other.

9004. 10 - Sunglasses 8% 5.3%

9004. 90 - Other 8% 5. 3%

9005 Binoculars. monoculars, other optical

telescopes. and mountings therefor: other
astronomical instruments and mountings
therefor, bul net including instruments
for radio-astronomy.

9005. 10 - Binoculars 4.2% Free

9005. 80 - Other instruments 4.2% Free

9005. 90 - Parts and accessories (including 4.2% Free

mount ings)
9006 Photographic (other than cinematographic)
cameras: photographic flashlight
apparatus and flashbuibs other than
discharge lamps of heading No. 85. 39,

9006. 10 - Cameras of a kind used for preparing 5. 7% Free

prinling plates or cylinders

9006. 20 - Cameras of a kind used for recording 5.7% Free

documents on microfilm microfiche or
ather microforms
9006. 30 - Cameras specially designed for
undervater use. for aerial survey or
for medical or surgical examination of
forensic or criminological purposes:
For medical or surgical examinations of 2.3% Free
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Schedute XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - -MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION'II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' 8 Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 1 8
internal organs, other than those for
X-rays
For underwater use or comparison cameras 5.7% Free
for forensic or criminological purposes
Other 4.2% Free
9006. 40 ~ Instant print cameras 5. 7% Free
=~ Other cameras :
9006. 51 - With a through-the-lens viewfinder 5.7% Free
(single lens reflex (SLR)), for roll
filw of 2 width not exceeding 35 mm
9006. 52 -- Other. for roll film of a width less than 5. 7% Free
35 mm
9006. 53 - Other, for rotl film of a width of 5. 7% Free
35 mm
9006. 59 -— Other 5. 7% Free
- Photographic flashlight apparatus and
{lashbulbs :
9005. 61 -~ Discharge lamp ("electronic”) 5.7% Free
flashlight apparatus
9006. 62 —- Flashbulbs, flashcubes and the like 4. 8% Free
8006. 69 -~ Other 5.7% Free
- Parts and accessories :
9006. 91 -- For cameras 5.7% Free
9006. 99 -~ Other 5.7% Free
9007 Cinematographic cameras and projectors,
whether or not incorporating sound
recording or reproducing apparatus.
- Cameras :
9007. 11 -— For film of less than 16 mm width or 5.7% Free
for double-8 mm film
9007. 19 -~ Other 4% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | comcession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | dulies
nuaber established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [} 7 8
9007. 20 - Projectors 4% Free
- Parts and accessories :
9007. 91 -~ For cameras 5.7% Free
9007. 92 -- For projectors 8. 7% Free
9008 Image projectors, ether than cinemato-
graphic: photographic (other than
cinematographic) enlargers and reducers.
9008. 10 - Slide projectors 4% Free
9008, 20 - Microfilm microfiche or other % Free
microform readers, whether or not
capable of producing copies
9008. 30 - Other image projectors 4% Free
9008. 40 - Photographic (other tham cinemato- Free Free
graphic) enlargers and reducers
9008. 90 - Parts and accessories:
0f image projectors 4% Free
Other Free Free
9009 Photo-copying apparatus incorporating an
optical system or of the contacl type
and thermo-copying apparatus.
- Electrostatic photo-copying apparatus :
9008. 11 -~ Operating by reproducing the original Free Free
image directly onto the copy (direct
process)
9008. 12 -~ Operaling by reproducing the original Free Free
image via an intermediate onto the
copy (indirect process)
- Other photo-copying apparatus :
9009. 21 -— Incorporating an eptical sysien Free Free
9609. 22 -- Of the contact type 4% Free
9009. 30 - Thermo-copying apparatus Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tari{f Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
nuober established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 § 6 7 8
5009. 90 - Parts and accessories Free Free
9010 Apparatus and equipment for photographic
(including cinematographic) laboratories
(including apparatus for the projection
or drawing of circuit patierns on sensitised
semiconductor materials), mot specified
or included elsewhere in this Chapter;
negatoscopes; projection screens.
9010. 10 - Apparatus and equipment for Free Free
automatically developing pholographic
(including cinematographic) film or
paper in rolls or for automatically
° exposing developed film to rolls of
photographic paper
-{- Apparatus for the projection or
drawing of circuit patterns on
sensitised semiconductor materials
9010. 41 =~ Direct write-on-wafer apparatus Free Free
9010. 42 -- Step and repeat aligners Free Free
9010. 49 -~ Other Free Free
9010. 50 - Other apparatus and equipment for Free Free
photographic (including cinematographic)
laboratories: negatoscopes
9010. 60 - Projection screens 4% Free
9010. 90 - Parts and accessories Free Free
9014 Compound optical microscopes, including
these for photomicrography. cinephotomicro-
graphy or microprojection.
901t 10 - Stereoscopic microscopes 4.2% Free
9011. 20 -~ Other microscopes, for photomicrography, 4.2% Free
cinephotnmicrograhy or microprejection
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [1 - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
L concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
9011. 80 - Other microscopes 4.2% Free
9011. 90 - Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9012 Microscopes other than optical micro-
scopes: diffraction apparatus.
9012. 10 ~ Microscopes other than optical 4.8% Free
microscopes and diffraction apparatus
90t2. 30 - Paris and accessories 4. 8% Free
9013 Liquid crystai devices not constituting
articles provided for more specifically in
other headings: lasers. other than laser
diodes: other optical appliances and
instruments. not specified or included
eisewhere in this Chapter.
9013. 10 - Telescopic sights for fitting to arms; Free Free
periscopes; telescopes designed to form
parts of machires, appliances.
instruments or apparatus of this
Chapter or Section XV1
9013. 20 - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Free
9013. 80 - Other devices, appliances and Free Free
instruments
9013. 90 - Parts and accessories: Free Free
9014 Direction [inding compasses: other
navigational instruments and appliances.
9014. 10 -~ Direction finding compasses 4.2% Free
9014. 20 - Instruments and appliances for
acronauiical or space mavigation {other
than compasses) :
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4. 8% Free
| 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR’ s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | om earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
9014.90 *+ |- Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9015 Surveying (including photogrammetrical
surveying), hydrographic, oceanographic,
hydrological. meteorological or geo-
physical instruments and appliances.
excluding compasses: rangefinders.
9015. 10 ~ Rangefinders Free Free
9015, 20 - Theodolites and tacheometers 4. 8% Free
9015. 30 - Levels 4.8% Free
9015. 40 - Photogrammetrical surveying instruments 4. 8% Free
and appliances
8015. 80 - Other instruments and appliances Free Free
jL 9015.90 |- Parts and accessories: .
Of electrical instruments and 4.2% Free
O appliances
Other 4.8% Free
= 9016. 00 Balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg or
- better, with or without weights.
Electrical balances, and parts and . Free Free
accessories thereof
Other 4.2% Free
W17 Drawing, marking-out or mathematical
calculating instruments (for example,
drafting machines. pantographs,
protractors, drawing sets, slide rules,
disc calculators): instruments for
measuring length, for use in the hand
(for example. measuring rods and tapes,
micrometers, callipers), not specified or
included elsewhere in this Chapter.
9017. 10 - Drafting tables and machines, whether 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [T - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiaiing [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
O mot automatic
9017. 20 - Other drawing, marking-out or 4.2% Free
mathematical calculating instruments
9017. 30 - Micrometers, catlipers and gauges:
Of electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9017. 80 - Other instruments:
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9017. 90 -~ Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9018 Instruments and appliances used in
medical, surgical. dental or veterinary
sciences, including scintigraphic
apparatus, other electro-medical
apparatus and sight-testing instruments.
- Electro-diagnostic apparatus (including
apparatus for functional exploratory
examination or for checking
physiological parameters) :
9018. 11 — Electro-cardiographs 5. 8% Free
9018. 12 - Ultrasonic scanning apparatus 4.6% Free
9018.13 -- Magnetic resonance imaging apparatus:
For veterinary use 4.9% Free
Other 5.8% Free
9018. 14 -- Scintigraphic apparatus:
For veterinary use 4.9% Free
Other 5. 8% Free
9018. 19 -- Other:
Ultrasonic diagnostic equipment 4.6% Free
Other:
For veterinary use 4.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products [ Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
ilen Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in or the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8
Other 5.8% Free
9018. 20 - Ultra-violel or infra-red ray apparatus 4.9% Free
- Syringes, needles. catheters, cannulae
and the like :
9018, 31 -- Syringes, with or withoul ncedles:
For dental use Free Free
Other 3.9% Free
9018, 32 —- Tubular metal needles and needles for
sulures:
For dental use Free Free
Other 3.9% Free
9018. 38 -~ Other:
For dental use Free Free
Other 3.9% Free
- Other instruments and appliances. used
in dental sciences :
9018. 41 -- Denlal drill engines. whether or not Free Free
combined on a single base with other
dental equipment
9018. 49 -- Other:
Dentists’ chairs 4.8% Free
Other electro-dental apparatus (excluding 5. 8% Free
apparatus merely driven by electric
molors), and parts and accessories thereof
Other Free Free
9018. 50 - Other ophthalmic instruments and 3.9% Free
appliances
9018. 90 - Other instruments and appliances:
Surgical instruments and appliances Free Free
(except electro-medical apparatus
(excluding apparatus merely driven by
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I 2 3 4 [ 1 8
electric motor), forceps, knives,
scissors and other hand-held instruments
and parts and accessories thereof)
Other 3.9% Free
s013 Mechano-therapy appliances: massage
apparatus; psychological aptitude-testing
apparatus; ozone therapy, oxygen therapy,
aerosol therapy, artificial respiration
or other therapeutic respiration
apparatis.
9019. 10 ~ Mechano-therapy appliances: massage 4.9% Free
apparatus; psychological
aptitude-testing apparatus
9019. 20 - Ozone therapy, oxygen therapy, aerosot Free Free
therapy, artificial respiration or
other therapeutic respiration apparatus
8020. 00 + |(Other breathing appliances and gas 4.9% Free
masks, excluding protective masks having
neither mechanical parts nor replaceable
filters.
9021 Orthopaedic appliances, including
crutches, surgical belts and trusses:
splints and other fracture appliances:
artificial parts of the body: hearing
aids and other appliances which are worn
or carried. or implanted in the body. to
compensate for a defect or disability.
- Artificial joints and other
orthopaedic or fracture appliances :
9021. 11 - Artificial joints Free Free
9021. 19 -~ Other Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | comcession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in ]
1 3 4 6 1 8
- Artificial teeth and dental fittings :
9021. 21 -- Artificial teeth 4% Free
9021. 29 -~ Other Free Free
9021. 30 - Other artificial parts of the body Free Free
9021. 40 - Hearing aids. excluding paris and 4% Free
accessories
9021, 50 - Pacemakers for stimulating heart Free Free
muscies, excluding parts and
accessories
9021. 90 - Other Free Free
9022 Apparatus based on the use of X-rays or
of alpha, beta or gamma radiations,
iwhether or not for medical,
surgical, dental or veterinary uses,
including radiography or radiotherapy
apparatus, X-ray tubes and other X-ray
generators, high tension generators.
control panels and desks. screens,
examination or treatment tables, chairs
and the like.
- Apparatus based on the use of X-rays,
whether or not for medical, surgical,
dental or veterinary uses, including
radiography or radiotherapy apparatus :
9022. 12 -- Compuled tomography apparatus Free Free
9022. 13 -~ Other, for dental uses 5. 8% Free
9022, 14 -- Other. for medical. surgical or
veterinary uses:
For veterinary use 3. 4% Free
Other 5. 8% Free
9022. 19 ~- For other uses 3.4% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
- Apparatus based on the use of alpha,
beta or gamma radiations, whther or
not for medical. surgical, dental or
veterinary uses. including radiography
or radiotherapy apparatus :
9022. 21 -- For medical, surgical. dental or 4. 6% Free
veterinary uses
9022, 2¢ ~- For other uses 4. 6% Free
9022. 30 - X-ray tubes:
For medical, surgical or dental use 5.8% Free
Other . 4% Free
9022. 90 - Other, including parts and accessories:
Paris and accessories of apparatus based 4. 6% Free
on the use of alpha beta or gamma
radiations
Other:
For medical, surgical or dental use 5. 8% Free
Other 3.4% Free
9023. 00 Instruments, apparatus and models, 4.2% Free
designed for demonstrational purposes
(for example. in education or
exhibitions), unsuitable for other uses.
9024 Machines and appliances for testing the
hardness, strength, compressibility.
elasticity or other mechanical
properties of materials (for example,
9024. 10 - Machines and appliances for testing
metals:
Of electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9024. 80 - Other machines and appliances:
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST~FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier [ duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | scheduie in
i 2 3 4 6 7 8
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9024. 90 - Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9025 Hydrometers and similar floating
instruments, thermometers, pyrometers,
baromelers, hygrometers and psychrometers,
recording or not, and any combination of
these instrumenis.
- Thermometers and pyromelers. not combined
with other instruments :
9025.11 # [-- Liquid-filled. for direct reading 4.2 Free
9025, 19 % |-~ Other:
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9025.80 * (- Other instruments Free Free
9025.90 # |- Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
8026 Instruments and apparatus for measuring
or checking the flow, level, pressure or
other variables of liquids or gases (for
example. flow meters. level gauges.
manometers. heat meters). excluding
instruments and apparatus of heading
No. 90. 14, 90.15, 90.28 or 90. 32.
9026.10 # |- For measuring or checking the {low or
level of liquids:
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4.9% Free
9026.20 + |- For measuring or checking pressure:
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4.9% Free
9026.80 # |- Other instruments or apparatus:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tarif{ Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR’ s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Of electrical type Free Free
Other 4.9% Free
9026.90 # |- Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9027 Instruments and apparatus for physical
or chemical analysis (for example.
polarimeters, refractometers, speciro-
meters, gas or smoke analysis
apparatus): ins(rumenis and apparatus
for measuring or checking viscosity.
porosity, expansion. surface tension or
the like; instruments and apparatus for
measuring or checking quantities of heat,
sound or light (including exposure
meters); microtomes.
9027. 10 - Gas or smoke analysis apparatus Free Free
9027. 20 - Chromatographs and electirophoresis Free Free
instruments
9027. 30 - Spectromelers, spectrophotometers and
spectrographs using optical radiations
UV, visibte, TR):
Of electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9027. 40 - Exposure meters Free Free
9027. 50 - Other instruments and apparatus using Free Free
optical radiations (LV, visible I[R)
9027. 80 - Other instruments and apparatus:
Of electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9027. 90 ~ Microtomes; parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9028 Gas, liguid or electricity supply or
production meters, including calibrating
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established { right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
. concession | schedule in
i 2 3 4 [} 1 8
meters therefor.
9028. 10 - Gas meters 4.2% Free
9028. 20 - Liquid meters 4.2% Free
9028. 30 - Electricity meters 4.2% Free
9028. 90 - Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9028 Revolution counters. production
counters. taximeters, mileomelers,
pedometers and the like: speed indicators
and tachometers, other than those-of
heading No. 90. 14 or 90. 15; stroboscopes.
9029. 10 - Revolution counters, production
counters, taximeters, mileometers,
pedometers and the like:
¥ 0f electrical type Free Free
Other 4.2% Free
9029.20 ¢ |- Speed indicators and tachometers; Free Free
stroboscopes
9029.90 ¢ |- Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9030 Oscilloscopes. spectrum analysers and
other instruments and apparatus for
measuring or checking electrical
quantities, excluding meters of heading
No. 90.28; instruments and apparatus for
measuring or detecting alpha, bela gamma,
X-ray, cosmic or other ionising
radiations
9030.10 * |~ Instruments and apparatus for measuring Free Free
or detecting ionising radiations
9030.20 * |- Cathode-ray oscilloscopes and Free Free
cathode-ray oscillographs
- Other instruments and apparatus. for
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR"s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
measuring or checking voltage, current,
resistance or power, without &
recording device :
9030. 31 - Multimeters Free Free
9030. 39 -— Other:
Volimeters and ammeters 4.9% Free
Other Free Free
9030. 40 - Other instruments and apparatus, Free Free
specially designed for telecommunica-
tions (for example, cross-talk meters,
gain measuring instruments, distertion
factor meters, psophoveters)
- Other instruments and apparatus :
9030. 82 -~ For measuring or checking Free Free
semiconductor wafers or devices
9030. 83 -- Other, with a recording device Free Free
9030. 89 -~ Other Free Free
9030. 30 - Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9031 Measuring or checking instruments,
appliances and machines, not specified or
profile projectors,
9031. 10 - Machines for balancing mechanical parts Free Free
9031. 20 - Test benches Free Free
9031. 30 - Profile projectors 4.8% Free
- Other optical instruments and
appliances :
9031. 41 -— For inspecting semiconductor 4.2% Free
wafers or devices or for inspecting
photomasks or reticles used in
manufacturing semiconductor devices
9031. 49 -~ Other 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
9031.80 * [~ Other instruments. appliances and
machines:
0f electrical type Free Free
Other 14.2% Free
9031.90 ¢ |- Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9032 Automatic regulating or controlling
instruments and apparatus.
9032.10 ¢ |- Thermostals Free Free
9032. 20 + |- Manostals Free Free
- Other instruments and apparatus :
9032.81 ¢ |-- Hydraulic or pneumatic Free Free
9032.89 *+ |-~ Other Free Free
9032.90 % |- Parts and accessories 4.2% Free
9033. 00 Parts and accessories (not specified or 4.2% Free

included elsewhere in this Chapter) for

machines, appliances, instruments or apparalus

of Chapter 90.




